

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION

RICHARD CAMPFIELD, *et al.*

Plaintiffs

v.

SAFELITE GROUP, INC., *et al.*

Defendants

Case No. 2:15-cv-2733

Judge Michael H. Watson  
Magistrate Judge Chelsey M. Vascura

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO  
DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	3
A. Safelite Admits Internally That Windshield Cracks Longer Than 6” Do Not Require A Replacement And That Repair Is The Safer Option.....	3
B. Safelite Uses Its Dominance To Mislead The Market To Believe That 6” Is The Maximum Crack Length For Safe Repair Of Windshields .....	4
C. Safelite Engages In A Coordinated Campaign To Falsely Advertise The Maximum Repairable Crack Length.....	5
D. The Goal of Safelite’s Marketing Campaign, Including Its Advertising To And Through Insurers, Is To Promote Safelite’s Business.....	6
E. Advertisements Included In Safelite’s Organized Campaign To Falsely Represent The Maximum Repairable Crack Length .....	6
1. Safelite communicates the false dollar bill rule in videos .....	6
2. Safelite communicates the false dollar bill rule through “consistent” uniform oral point-of-sale communications to end-users .....	7
3. Safelite communicates the false dollar bill rule in brochures .....	7
4. Safelite communicates the false dollar bill rule to end-users through insurer “bulletins”, “training,” and so-called “educational” materials .....	8
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	9
IV. ARGUMENT .....	9
A. Plaintiffs Adequately Plead Advertising.....	10
1. Safelite’s uniform oral point-of-sale communications constitute actionable commercial advertising or promotion .....	10
2. Safelite’s statements to and through insurers constitute actionable commercial advertising or promotion.....	14
B. Plaintiffs Adequately Plead Falsity.....	16
1. Safelite’s statements are false .....	16
2. Safelite’s counterarguments to falsity fail uniformly .....	18
C. Safelite Has Not Met Its Burden to Demonstrate Laches .....	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Mead Johnson &amp; Co.</i> , 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21010 (S.D. Ind. 1991), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 971 F.2d 6 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	11
<i>Acad. of Doctors of Audiology v. Int'l Hearing Soc'y</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 644 (E.D. Mich. 2017) .....	15
<i>ADT LLC v. Teamtronics, Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188509 (S.D. Fla. May 18, 2015) .....	13
<i>ADT LLC v. Vision Sec., LLC</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104116 (S.D. Fla. July 30, 2014) .....	11, 12
<i>Axcan Scandipharm Inc. v. Ethex Corp.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (D. Minn. 2007) .....	19, 20
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	9
<i>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Amersham Health, Inc.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 2d 384 (D.N.J. 2009) .....	14
<i>Campbell v. Grand Trunk W. R. Co.</i> , 238 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Checkpoint Fluidic Sys. Int'l, Ltd. v. Guccione</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 780 (E.D. La. 2012) .....	19
<i>Champion Labs., Inc. v. Cent. Ill. Mfg. Co.</i> , No. 14 CV 9754, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60422, at *6-7 (N.D. Ill. May 8, 2015) .....	18-19
<i>Church &amp; Dwight Co. v. SPD Swiss Precision Diagnostics, GmbH</i> , 843 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	17, 18
<i>Duty Free Ams., Inc. v. Estee Lauder Cos.</i> , 797 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>First Health Group Corp. v. BCE Emergis Corp.</i> , 269 F.3d 800 (7th Cir.2001) .....	14
<i>Grubbs v. Sheakley Grp., Inc.</i> , 807 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Bed Bath &amp; Beyond, Inc.</i> , 705 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Hillman Grp., Inc. v. Minute Key Inc.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00707, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88747 (S.D. Ohio July 8, 2016) .....	16
<i>Hofheinz v. A.V.E.L.A., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 12306480 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2013) .....	19
<i>Innovation Ventures, LLC v. N.V.E., Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 723 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Kehoe Component Sales Inc. v. Best Lighting Prod., Inc.</i> , 796 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>Hy Cite Corp. v. badbusinessbureau.com, L.L.C.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (D. Ariz. 2005) .....	12
<i>Macko v. Byron</i> , 555 F. Supp. 470 (N.D. Ohio 1982) .....	13

<i>Mercer Publ’g, Inc. v. Smart Cookie Ink, LLC</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162185 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 11, 2012) .....	18
<i>Nartron Corp. v. STMicroelectronics, Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. Nutrition Now, Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	19-20
<i>Optimum Techs., Inc. v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3307508 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 5, 2005) .....	14
<i>Ramsey v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 13203129 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 23, 2011) .....	13
<i>Reed Const. Data Inc. v. McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc.</i> , 49 F. Supp. 3d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	14
<i>Rocky Brands, Inc. v. Red Wing Shoe Co.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145726 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 15, 2010) .....	2, 15
<i>Societe Des Hotels Meridien v. LaSalle Hotel Operating P’ship, Ltd. P’ship</i> , 380 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>United States v. Charles</i> , 843 F.3d 1142 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>Watson Carpet &amp; Floor Covering, Inc. v. Mohawk Indus.</i> , 648 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>Zinn v. Seruga</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89915 (D.N.J. Sep. 28, 2009) .....	19
<b><u>CODES, STATES AND OTHER REGULATIONS</u></b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1125 .....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....	9
